# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

### Снар. 4

#### Chapter 4.

An Act to incorporate the New England Free Baptist Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

SECT. 1. Oren B. Chenev, Charles S. Perkins, Mary A. Davis, Ethnan W. Porter, Ebenezer D. Wade, Laura A. De-Meritte, Smith Steere, Rufus Deering, Emeline S. Burlingame, Lewis B. Stillman, Benjamin C. Jordan, Lucinda W. Preble, Simeon C. Whitcomb, Lewis Malvern, Chester Dickey, Newell A. Avery, Francis Martin, Asa C. Russell, Thomas Spooner, James L. Tourtellot, Ephraim W. Ricker, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a corporation for religious, missionary, educational, charitable and recreative purposes under the name of the New England Free Baptist Association and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to use a common seal and to change the same at pleasure, to take and hold for the objects of their association by gift, grant, bequest, purchase or otherwise any estate, real or personal or both, the annual income of which shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, and to sell and convey any estate, real or personal or both, which the interests of said association may require to be sold and conveyed.

-corporate

-powers.

Officers, constitution and by-laws. SECT. 2. The said corporation may choose all necessary officers and may adopt such a constitution or such by-laws, either or both, the same not being repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs from time to time; and they shall be and they are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities, incident to similar corporations.

Executive board.

SECT. 3. The said association may appoint a board to be called the executive board, and to consist of as many members as the association may deem necessary, to whom full power may be delegated to act for and in behalf of the association from one meeting of the association to another.

Meetings, where held. SECT. 4. The said association shall have the right to hold their meetings for the choice of officers and for all other purposes in any of the New England states; and their clerk or

5

recording secretary and other officers may be chosen from such state or states in New England as the said association may elect.

SECT. 5.

The Ocean Park Association, incorporated by

Association, authorized to

Снар.

an act approved January twenty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Ocean Park property. Association," are hereby authorized to transfer and deliver to the said New England Free Baptist Association all their real and personal property and estate, and existing rights to be held and used by said association for the purposes mentioned in this act, and whenever such transfer and delivery shall be made, all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities of the said Ocean Park Association shall be vested in the said New England Free Baptist Association.

Association, shall continue to hold property, not transferable.

SECT. 6. If at the time of the transfer and delivery of the real and personal property and estate of the said Ocean Park Association to the said New England Free Baptist Association, or at any other time, the said Ocean Park Association, holds any property, gifts, bequests, or devises which are not transferable, the said Ocean Park Association shall continue to hold and use the property thus held by it for the purposes designated in the making of the gifts, bequests, devises and conveyances of property thus held.

Ocean Park

SECT. 7. Oren B. Cheney, Charles S. Perkins, and Mary First meeting, A. Davis, or any three persons mentioned in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation by giving notice of the time and place in some paper published in this state, at least fourteen days before the time of holding said meeting.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 22, 1891.

#### Chapter 5.

An Act to authorize the Caribou Water Company to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Caribou Water Company is authorized, for Company, authorized to the purposes of its charter, to issue such additional bonds, from time to time, in such form and amount and on such time

mortgage prop-